

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80203

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES
1560 Broadway, Suite 1050
Denver, CO 80202
Case No. 2013-0008

RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS:

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, INC., and any
successor entity, AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,
v.

PETITIONERS-APPELLEES:

CHARLIE CRAIG AND DAVID MULLINS.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys:

Thomas W. Stoever, Jr., Atty. No. 25434
Holly A. Sterrett, Atty. No. 36684
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
370 17th Street, Suite 4400
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 863-1000

Shannon P. Minter, California Bar No. 168907
Christopher F. Stoll, California Bar No. 179046
Amy Whelan, California Bar No. 215675
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, California 94102
(415) 392-6257

Case No.: 2014CA1351

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	vi
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Colorado’s Public Accommodations Laws Were Enacted To Protect Personal Dignity, Foster Participation in Civic Society, and Provide Equal Opportunities.....	3
B. Discrimination Causes Serious Physical, Psychological, and Social Harms.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	6
<i>Crosswaith v. Bergin</i> , 35 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1934)	4
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Niemet</i> , 866 P.2d 1361 (Colo. 1994)	7
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	3, 4
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	4, 5, 6
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	4
<i>Rousseve v. Shape Spa for Health & Beauty, Inc.</i> , 516 F.2d 64 (5th Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Turbyne v. People</i> , 151 P.3d 563 (Colo. 2007)	7

STATUTES AND RULES

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-34-601 (West).....	7
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Psychological Association, <i>Sexual Orientation & Marriage</i> (July 28 & 30, 2004), http://www.apa.org/about/policy/marriage.aspx	7
--	---

Brief of Amici Curiae American Anthropological Association et al. Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellees and Urging Affirmance, <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010) (No. 10-16696)	9, 10
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Stigma and Discrimination</i> (March 3, 2011), http://www.cdc.gov/msmhealth/stigma-and-discrimination.htm	8
David J. Lick et al., <i>Minority Stress and Physical Health Among Sexual Minorities</i> , 8 <i>Perspectives on Psychological Science</i> 521 (Sept. 2013)	8
David M. Frost et al., <i>Minority Stress and Physical Health Among Sexual Minority Individuals</i> , 38 <i>J. of Behavioral Med.</i> 1 (2015).....	8
Ilan H. Meyer, <i>Prejudice, Social Stress, and Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations: Conceptual Issues and Research Evidence</i> , 129 <i>Psychological Bulletin</i> 674 (Sept. 2003).....	9
Karen I. Fredriksen-Goldsen et al., <i>Physical and Mental Health of Transgender Older Adults: An At-risk and Underserved Population</i> , 54 <i>Gerontologist</i> 488 (2014).....	9
Kerith J. Conron et al., <i>A Population-Based Study of Sexual Orientation Identity and Gender Differences in Adult Health</i> , 100 <i>Am. J. of Pub. Health</i> 1953 (Oct. 2010)	8
Lauren J. Rosenblum, <i>Equal Access or Free Speech: The Constitutionality of Public Accommodations Laws</i> , 72 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 1243 (1997).....	5
Linda Garnets et al., <i>Violence and Victimization of Lesbians and Gay Men: Mental Health Consequences</i> , 5 <i>Journal of Interpersonal Violence</i> 366 (1990).....	10

Massachusetts Department of Public Health,
*The Health of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender (LGBT) Persons
in Massachusetts (2009)*9

Senate Commerce Committee Report on the Civil Rights Act of 1964, S.
Rep. No. 872 (1964)3, 4

Walter O. Bockting et al.,
*Stigma, Mental Health, and Resilience in an Online Sample of the US
Transgender Population*, 103 Am. J. of Pub. Health 943 (May 2013).....9
